AN ORDINANCE TO FIX THE QUALIFICATION FEES FOR CANDIDATES SEEKING THE OFFICES OF MAYOR OR COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. A qualification fee in the amount of \$50.00 is hereby affixed and imposed upon all candidates seeking election as MAYOR of the City of Bay Minette, Alabama, except as hereinafter provided for.

SECTION 2. A qualification fee in the amount of \$50.00 is hereby affixed and imposed upon all candidates seeking election as COUNCIL MEMBERS of the City of Bay Minette, Alabama, except as hereinafter provided for.

SECTION 3. Such qualification fee shall be paid to the City Clerk and deposited into the General Fund of the City of Bay Minette at or prior to the time of taking out qualification papers by any such candidates.

SECTION 4. Any person desiring to qualify, who is not financially able to pay the required fee may qualify, provided such prospective candidate furnishes the clerk with an affidavit stating that he is financially unable to pay the required fee fixed by the Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to Section 11-46-2 of the Alabama Code of 1975 and shall be effective in all elections, both general and special, for aforesaid offices from and after the date of adoption.

SECTION 6. If any part, section or subdivision of this Ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such holding shall not be construed to invalidate or impair the remainder of this Ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect, notwithstanding such holder.

SECTION 7. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 17 day of Lestenber.

1991.

JOHN F. RHODES, Mayor City of Bay Minette, Alaba

ATTEST THE 17 day of Septender, 1991.

TOMMY LANGHAM, CITY Clerk City of Bay Winette, Alabama

2 X .